RESOLUTION 2010-415

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING ENTRY INTO A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF LACEY FOR THE USE OF THEIR FIRING RANGE

WHEREAS, the Township of **Barnegat** wishes to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Lacey for the use of the police firing range in Lacey Township; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement the Township of Lacey would provide access and use of its police firing range facility for use by the Township of Barnegat Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., authorizes the Township to enter into a contract for the provision of certain governmental services with the Township of Lacey; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-5 requires such a contract to be authorized by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and attest to respectively, the Shared Services Agreement between the Township of Barnegat and the Township of Lacey, copies of which are attached hereto as Schedule "A".
- 2. That the Township Clerk shall send the certified copy of this resolution to the Township of Lacey, which shall, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., file the agreement for informational purposes, with the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 4th day of October 2010, in the Municipal Courtroom, 900 West Bay Ave., Barnegat, New Jersey 08005.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Registered Municipal Clerk